
G.O.(Ms)No.1/2025/WRD   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 09-01-2025
    Read 1  G.O(Rt) No.85/2018/WRD dated 06.02.2018.
 2 GO(Rt) No. 991/2022/WRD dated 07-11-2022.
 3 Letter No.KWA-JB/6819/2024-AE9 dated 28.10.2024 from

Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority .

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

 

Abstract
Water Resources Department - Sanction the tender at an amount of
Rs.13,33,06,116/- which is 29.99 % above TPAC for the work of
Augmentation of WSS to Karumallur and Kunnukara Panchayaths, Phase
I, Package I Construction of well cum pump house, general works to M/s.
Uralungal Labour Contract Co Operative Society, Madappilly College,
Vadakara, Kozhikode - 673102 - sanctioned - Orders issued.

WATER RESOURCES (WATER SUPPLY-B) DEPARTMENT
 
 

ORDER
       1)  Government accorded Administrative Sanction for the work of
Augmentation of WSS to Karumallur and Kunnukara Panchayaths, Phase I,
Package I Construction of well cum pump house, general works for Rs.36.5
crore as per Government order read as 1st paper above.  FS was received for
an amount of Rs.37.485 crores from KIIFB as per order dated 21.06.2017.
Later revised AS was issued as per Government order read as 2nd paper
above for an amount of Rs.51.3 Crores and revised FS was received from
KIIFB as per order dated 09.03.2024 for an amount of Rs. 48.5279 Crores.
Technical Sanction was issued by Chief Engineer (CR), Kerala Water
Authority for an amount of Rs. 12.24906 Crores.

      2) The first tender invited by Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, Kochi
on 18.06.2024 and it  was cancelled due to non-participation. The
Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, Kochi invited Re-tender for the subject
work as item rate BoQ by fixing the date of opening on 10.07.2024. In
response to the tender call, one offer was received from M/s. Uralungal
Labour Contract Co Operative Society, Madappilly College, Vadakara,
Kozhikode. The Tender committee which met on 25.07.2024 decided to pre
qualify the bidder, since the bidder satisfies the technical and financial
criteria stipulated in the NIT. Price Bid was opened on 05.08.2024 after

WS-B3/345/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.1/2025/WRD



issuing Prequalification Proceedings. The details of quote of the Prequalified
bidder and comparison with TPAC is as follows.

Name &
Address

of the tenderer
TPAC in Rupees Quoted Amount in

Rupees

Comparison
with PAC in

(%)
M/s. Uralungal

Labour Contract
Co

Operative
Society

Rs.10,25,51,059.80 Rs.13,80,02,879.82 34.57%
above TPAC

         3) The Superintending Engineer, Kochi had negotiated with the bidder
to reduce the high quoted amount, through PRICE 3.0. But the bidder
informed his unwillingness to reduce his quoted amount. The Tender
Committee which was convened on 31.08.2024, evaluated the tender in
detail.      Since the quoted rate was high, the Chief Engineer was requested
to re negotiate with the bidder once again. Later the firm has reduced their
quoted rate to Rs.13,33,06,116/- which is 29.99% above TPAC.

                   Comparison statement with Negotiation Amount
 

Quoted Amount After Negotiation -
Rs.13,33,06,116/-

 

 Amount Negotiated Amount
Percentage above or below.

Tendered PAC (TPAC)
(Current SoR)

Rs.10,25,51,059.80

 

29.99 % above

Current SoR + 10% Rs.11,28,08,335.35 18.17 % above
Local Market Rate
(LMR)

Rs.11,15,90,096.92/- 19.46 % above

      5) Considering the importance for the timely completion of the project,
Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority has requested to sanction  for
awarding the work to the single bidder M/s. Uralungal Labour Contract Co
Operative Society, Madappilly College Vadakara, Kozhikode- 673102 at
their negotiated quoted rate of Rs13,33,06,116/- which is 29.99% above
TPAC and 19.46% above LMR.

         6) Considering the urgency of the work and the fact that any further
delay will lead to additional costs, Government are pleased to accord

WS-B3/345/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.1/2025/WRD



sanction to the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority to award the
tender at an amount of Rs.13,33,06,116/- which is 29.99 % above TPAC and
19.46 % above Local Market Rate for the work of Augmentation of WSS to
Karumallur and Kunnukara Panchayaths, Phase I, Package I Construction of
well cum pump house, general works to M/s. Uralungal Labour Contract Co
Operative Society, Madappilly College, Vadakara, Kozhikode- 673102.

(By order of the Governor)
BISHWANATH SINHA

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
 To: 
The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority, Thiruvananthapuram.
Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
Finance Department 
General Administration (S.C) Department (Vide item No.2583 dated
08.1.2025)
The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD 
Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
Copy to: PS to Hon'ble Minister for Water Resources
              PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Water Resources Dept
              CA to Special Secretary (Water Resources Department)

WS-B3/345/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.1/2025/WRD



If 

'lrgie)l Iqi)rc41{a)l'xorons)l [)IC(etOI.fl i r:m 	Pn141 

cc,flcwcuil : 08-01-2025 

(Do. an6J5.4)Cfli'.-6fli13/345/2024/ a.Qi1.C)J. 	 QCDO (Do: 	2583 

CiiInQJ©o : 2JO2I&)J OJ&b3d' - 	(a3QO$, 2(D8aa 6TJOQXO1Th3CI05)°  

Ie316)OJ Q5I(W(i6rT) (fl)o(iIWOCDo 6)QNS3(O1O)3(rD(ilJ)OQ$I 

nJOGdY,)a I, 63ODOo 050US1(UZ CIZ6)d9S3COTO51 &cwoS a° njcnj°  novcTu°  

C6k82O6Do, 	 1O$1&bC/ (m3S6T11© ( 	(moSIa,CIB m5oc6lcs 

&nilcw& mw M/av8Z (zaj6nic8 	os °  mao 

eodo21clY 6xn)o6)6)cruç1 ejoS  6mQfl J) TPAC- 6 © Ou 29.99%- 0J3o 

LMR-6xo€)ooZ 19.46%-(Lgo 1U2L6(al4j (m3,©O) Rs.13,3306,116/- 

(anJW°° 6)S6m& U3Tho0 

2OWioW' aJJ©O&,'bC3. (UR()3QCSl molagaDco)°. 

(ofl(22Dmo: ag)Ii16)21 i5k3@oo (t5T?oOIô(I.j3. 

(63cS 

26mo0cD31 c).flgcn)cyZ 

Qa6twaccTofl 
(CtkdcO,C8cd) 

I 
aflad' 6)CTD(cOO1 

6T43Q11I4 6cr0 c's°. vaeJ 	a 



aa.@ (TW83& 

(&• CLfl,6moomq aflc Jm) 

muflcnnao coocandcoggadkj 

nncQnS maw 	 . nnY-6nfl3/345/2024-nflni 

a U&r 	- nfl@ni (in&u(86m -snhl).oianJ 

3. oflrsao : Said3,- 	on&o 

flmø6m 	
cn0nflw3m0 

I, 

63(moo 	n(URY51WB 	eøitS1 	6)C)J(6o 

nJmT 	ncyzxrd 	c018av36r00, 	6)nJ3 

c1.4cw3cismflsv8 	LDS6MlCW 	m1au 

mS)0wlu8 6ni1qfl 	mw M/s-ø3, 

ap-j6nj(8 	eca36rIs34 	tteo 	eotpoçhT 

ecnocmç1 sJoS 6mi 	TPAC-€xwouZ 

29.99% qjo LMR -emaoub 19.46 % co 

wow1øi4 	o© 	Rs.13,33,06,116/- 

(p3n4 6)s6r2c8 	o0u 

oio 	mbc030191 aioacn1ocñ CWWOq6ce 

CUT 	TOCO51 (1)WôcthflT)øi' (TU06flJCTUJ14. 

4 aggj1m@3 aowumr 	auø 	1oao 05.12.2024 

QTTh®Q1 (t1W)CUfl. 

5. (I) 	coc 	cro3mjcomfl&, 

moasmo? 

(ii)morniSlo 	 6m3a1cog 

cm36)6rSlc 	WMcffi3MS 	oJcepo oil  

CUTa2JOnI14flC6rTO? 	 - 



[1 
- (UTbOJ(036)S 	Cmb(A&Oio - - 

• øjcmthoc©ouxSflob 

a ncJøo 

&n&a 	crrronio36)s -. 

(US1(JO©o 

e3ot 	oJa6mo? 

 edqj nan&jj @cnersda 	am(go1Qs 

arid 

 &cfl 	ou1,c 	o 	rs6rn 	&d nlksoicnoi.d' ch5ki&n 

o1es CQJ(b •• 	.- 

 M(mlau(gV@@ afaEr&olqJ 	mmo.Ormond : 09.12.2024 

nflnd eaocci (Ulbou'IAØl;I cv©cufl 

10 &o1nJ wtoouflool.qj .01d ecks 01 m MR uooøn 1 ø1wøoS 

 aufgv Li3@ 	&cos" 	aolmj 	Ald 18.122024 

Qmo1 (&TboUflôøl.qJ ukD(ufl 

 cedc.J moou1 	agqj@s Cniø" amcocona 

ia : 18:12. 2024 

oUlaøtqJ C1QXZ1 

14. aoln 	nJ8rcJ5 cTum(8r&(mlcwd 20.12. 2024 

15. Scru@oc©owo U1ø 3m6WtTh m10S1 

ia c1oaom0 	• 	njnscnft 	cro&33 

nTheru164 cncnjqo ø1)(fl0 • 

2 



øcP0cm2onornwmflcma adlcJ 

ambsø nJ6TJo©eu8a 	Qa@@ oflmxasm 

at0oflwom0 e@ 	 Ja3w1 nJ3Ca I, 6CTflOo °eJURS5ko3 686wTm1 

ocue £o CUlT)r nIYDCrd' oik8awo&ro, oajop tjgmdaub rQnTflcii U&qJ 

@sn80-Dmlth1  wocmøuI. mcth6m0 gym 	n1c8 mocm00191 006co)0ur 

(U)Q)Ot6)S 	O&ZQ)06TT5' 'O ce$kJkbS 	cc.z3w1c(rncøV. 

06. 02.2018-ei La((m4)cno.85/20t8/au6%uIw8.nJJ1 

m1 	36.5 caosl 	njos @øcmooøi1 (AS) m&1. 2106.2017-at 

6UI1QJ1ØB alkat 37.485 c&33Sl n4 n06rTikf5' woaaimi1 awiL. 07.112022-

i La(rflçl) mo.991/ 2022/w Wrrflcwl (J&3øo 513 c€ao eJcuQj 

Npcmlcw @øemoctaS1 cn&1. soxm 09.03.2024-crs' KIIFB-colM mlcat Rs. 

48.5279 eaoI 3JU6)S njffSb wmociaaøi1 ei. adva@ oJogB umcurno11 

aiwei 	n)6Tflatw(8 12.24906 acffio& 0ait mocafls mocmfl cna1. 

crjsn&ur n&]1cn1x8 PH cnxB1oZ, eao4 mriy3S esa8cw 

18.06.2024-a% nflØ1.. mmo CUeaocmflom LOS&K ncoc&L 	s&r6 

10.07.2024 at 6)S6fl(8 pocesan (t)(U)1W)36 m1u14 (Tj6rT&uf n)&flm1QxL 

cJnQiaJ mx8ks8, 6)ao4 eng)ço coq BOO mm (EJcrn3aYmi1  ol-6sa3aix8 oaismt. 

01c um1mio3auri1c M/soeoa (106ni8 caoGriBso4 cao 

6)3nJCOçC)! 6Yroo6)6)m)2I, as ).J 	aoc, ais(b, 	oaos'-c mlcnb0 63w 

63OnOth 2J. 

rQO86)n@Sl-&(U3 	GTOabua3cTdcm 	cmocamSIaqo 

omaojaotw omnnwueuB GnflcwB 	ecrnø1moc 25.07.2024 cit 

3 



CnJ(&TT) •6)so8cwc aavflçi1 	cnjo6rmm 	crw cesmdk 	cGJeJffoøQcn 

JOl@ønD 6thJcWOCTô 	32OU4 	i31nSrsn8 6)JOcn51(UMow"(nh 

mxo51nt CUbro 05.08.2024-ac 	en&uY Lporm. 	316)6)nDO.J 

GnJkAfl CøQJørø1t gcffiqo Ofl3oUb6U13o TPAC-QQi3cs o(amanj 

mtcxcmm)o6n6. 

Name & Address 
TPAC in Rupees 

Quoted 	ount 
Comparison 
with PAC in 

of the tenderer Rupees (%) 
MIs. Uralungal 3457% 

Labour Contract Co Rs. 10,25,51,059.80 Rs. 13,80,02,879.82 
above TPAC 

Operative Society  

5) aøo9a3(ac3 cøc6)n4cuTuflcQ) s 	owm1cnoø8 ai' 

6)-ojcW gpc& &oociS mJ6TT&VT nQ61flnlxB, 6)&3-4 PRICE 3.0 6)JOCTöøo 

eeieioøcmos' uio@y&md. no(momB £Jo 6mJ 	a Ce3o3oS aøoqaoøoS 

000tn%. 3108.2024 cit i&rn 6)s6rZ caath esc&wt moc omwTh 

a LIvIIR PAC.corresponding to 
	

Rs. 11,15,90,096.92/- 

TPAC 
	

(8.81% above TPAC) 

(LMR Place: Kanayannur &Aluva 

& Paravur Taluk, LMR as on 

09.07.2024) 

b Quoted Amount of LI 
	

Rs. 13,80,92,879.82 

(34.57% above TPAC) 

c Current SOR + 10% 
	

Rs.1 1,28,08,335.35 

(8.8 1% above TPAC) 



6) ewje 	OnoS eid3o8 m)owS(ma%ommm)Imx03 CflflIT&Ur 

rflciwx8 3108.2024 	 ce)(wd (&ôOøo 6s6rgc3 	MIs ULCCS-CT5' 

(mbc)JCS cøejmuiko aoocw Rs13,80,02,879.82/- cr5' m6moid w3aa Lgnjo(Bua 

6mJc. eJo 6Th%  crflcaai @W&TD01MOMB 6dCWQWMA ot6T0 -aA4 msnoctB 

nllnd 	flcrckwcoos" 	&mdi. 6nJky$ oewzikw Locffi 13,33,06,116/- 

(29.99% above 'JPAC) m 	aojmon n&d ng&flciikox3 010j3 QaJL. 

Comparison statement with Negotiation Amount 

Quoted Amount Mter Negotiation - 
Rs.13,33,06,116/-  

Amount Negotiated 	Amount 
Percentage above or below. 

Tendered' PAC (TPAC) Rs. 10,25,51,059.80 29.99 % above 
(Current S0R)  

Current SoR ± 10% Rs. 11,28,08,335.35 18.17 % abqve 

Local 	Market 	Rate. Rs. 11, 15,90,096.92/- 19.46% above 
(LMR)  

7) dI6)scT8cwoI6mft3 afla4 eonoS *ojrJI&@3m@@ mowsm &ooiooxuulcnaej, 

00jao003 ø 	 db .cikd noffdMI06aSV aimnufl moo6 &&m 

os,snxrrY sø riioM mo000191 n)o 010n40t85" 6Tht ©(Sj 

cnmamia 	 øb6Twi164 ancwc cn,eeiøiV, 

(cwBmT cnil0thkiB &nilc$ M/s 	 cejeni8 ca36nös34 	o-e000r 

ecro06)6)0-oçl, asnJ1 	 nisaø, 	oao'- 673102-ni' monjwes 

oeJcnjubmS m1øow. 13,33,06,116/- 	j(W, 	Jg)crdh 	ce)@Ie 29.99% po 

LMR-ni'. 19.46% 	k) ammadlCO308 cao o38 umcwo011 	.(Ufl  

O1nJO(&Jb 6)nJ. 	 - 

8) now3 aSbjo©urflmon wmsoø, ciianjnt MUO&J4&pWB .cJøi@s 

ThJ(&o (&SOøo 1b*çJO©Qe J3 

5 



"As per Clause 7.2.5. of GO(Ms)No 69/2018/Fin dtd 24.022018; 

Tenders beyond justifiable market rate shall not be accepted. In exceptional 

circumstances if the tenders are to be accepted at a higher amount than the 

justifiable market rate, the same shall be done with the approval of the Council 

of Ministers only." 

9) a 	m440npuZ msojoMcij otj 209 cmo@w aiouwm 

cUIbcA&OQ.0 (;ø6)J6)9J(Sl. 

40J(UdqOS (UTSkWS1Ø monD.Jø th6mc%5l6eJo CT)1 ao2J(0)3alcTuo 

6TBoe3cmc6 	63xo8 6ThJeJOJtCIt aøemao&0 n$mo & 	2J(UTU3' 	thOØ,o 

oiccmjcru@qs niølw&mcng oJon3 6ni. q6uSpM1 mx0 

10) uiocmam1 cne3cm Ohlr&©o 	 nJølw6rnmi 

auax8roa3 	 co1møoJoQ1. 

wJkwøocdlsaws ollcs©o 

cru0nllwom0 6) J)3S rjo(scmd I, 63a1)Oo c'PJ5=W @Ut@qj§MMI 

6)C)Jø8 &o nJ(flr nIYDCfl$ (TO6fl)o, oniop tpdmnJcffi(f8 n4)(TII1OJ CTtS1Qi1U8 6nflCIAJ8 

(1bjQ) M/S-b(aOD8 (spi6nA caO18tSa4 cao e0coç1nr 6)0r006)6XrO91, QiSnJ1 

aoc, niscé,ø, csS1os- 05' 	 øaJJ TPAC-xaooS 29.99% c0 

LMR -Qmagxj3 19.46 % ojo amuMetj pcewcw Rs.13,3306,116/- ujn4 6)S61W8 

Ccthø nioM umøoo191 QO&S10U5' QQc(B 	(UTbObQJ%S1 

axBce,ocoo? 

LI 




